


 



Public Debt Management in Sri Lanka 

 

Executive Summary 

Necessity for the preparation of a special report regarding Public Debts Management in Sri 

Lanka was observed according to the matters revealed during the course of audit test check 

conducted on the financial statements of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka 

pertaining to the year ended 31 December 2016. Accordingly, this report is issued in addition to 

the report presented by me in respect of the aforesaid financial statements in pursuance of the 

provisions in the Article 154 (1) of the Constitution. The objective of this report is to forward an 

analytical report on the management of debt of the Republic of Sri Lanka during the period from 

01 January 2005 to 31 December 2016 to Parliament. 

(i) Even though the above financial statements had been termed as financial statements of 

the Republic, those had been confined solely to the transactions of the Consolidated 

Fund. Accordingly, transactions and events of the Provincial Councils, Local 

Government Authorities, Public Enterprises and other institutions owned by the Republic 

or functioning under the Government had not been incorporated in these financial 

statements. 

(ii) According to the financial statements furnished to Audit, the total amount of domestic 

and foreign debt payable by the Government as at 31 December 2016 approximately 

stood at Rs.8.9 trillion (Rs.8,860,770 million). Nevertheless, according to the financial 

statements, the value of the total assets accounted was approximately Rs.1.1 trillion 

(Rs.1,087,225). Failure to utilize the total net borrowings sufficiently in keeping with the 

estimations in the investments activities and failure to correctly identify and account the 

assets derived therefrom had been the immediate reason for this purpose. 

(iii) Even though the burden of debts of the country was rapidly on the increase, the non-

financial assets had not increased relatively. 

(iv) A significant amount of total net borrowings obtained by the Government had been 

utilized for the daily needs. (Expenditure of recurrent nature) 
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(v) Continuous increase in the per capita debt. 

(vi)    Decrease in the actual financing (to meet the budget deficit) as compared with the revised 

Budget and correspondingly, decrease in the anticipated total borrowings in the year 

2016. 

(vi) Existence of the balance of debts not included in the financial statements. 

(viii) Existence of foreign debt not accounted due to lack of provisions although realized. 

It was observed according to the above matters that the management of public debt 

remained at extremely poor position and the control of increase in the public debt balance 

can be identified as an indispensable matter. Similarly, the public debt obtained should be 

efficiently, economically and effectively utilized and the management should responsible 

for the preparation, implementation and maintenance in an updated manner the suitable 

internal control mechanism to ensure that the debts are utilized in the above manner. 

Further, it is an essential matter to use the all the public and non-public debt received by 

the country under the approval of a centralized institution and to introduce a methodology 

capable of identifying the balance of public debt at any time. 

Introduction 

The management of domestic and foreign debts obtained by the Government for the 

Sustainable Development in Sri Lanka, the effectiveness of the pubic investments made 

by those debt and whether those funds had been utilized in a manner appropriate to 

upgrade the value of the assets of the country has become a subject of being cliché 

amongst various parties.  The total amount of public debt and the assets derived 

therefrom had not been adequately disclosed by the financial statements of the 

Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka (Annexure 1) and the other relevant reports 

presented in this respect by the Ministry of Finance and the Treasury which hold the main 

responsibility with regard to obtaining the public debt and this position is vividly 

demonstrated in the examination of reports presented by me relating to the preceding 

years. Peculiarly, it was observed in the audit test check carried out on the financial 

statements for the year 2016 that the said shortcomings had reached to an extremely sharp 
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level and due to failure in obtaining sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to provide 

basis for an audit opinion, I was unable to express an opinion as to whether the financial 

statements of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka had been prepared true and 

fair manner (Annexure 2). According to these financial statements and reports, the total 

amount of debt in the country had rapidly increased and the assets presented to represent 

it were proved inadequate. Accordingly, in order to depict the financial and non-financial 

assets derived from the expenditure incurred for the acquisition of assets under the capital 

expenditure in the financial statements and reports by the Republic Account, nominal 

accounts equivalent to the said expenditure had been introduced (Annexure 3) (Those 

accounts had been accepted as the nominal accounts by the Ministry of Finance in 

writing). The total domestic and foreign debt payable by the Government as at 31 

December 2016 was approximately Rs.8.9 trillion (Annexure 4 )  and the value of assets 

accounted to represent it had been as lower value as Rs.1.1 trillion approximately. 

Similarly, since a formal inquiry or examination is not carried out on the methodologies 

available for the repayment of these debts and the earning capacity of the relevant 

investments, total debt and the payment of interests are likely to be exceeded the total 

State Revenue.  

Certain matters observed in the examination of the financial statements of the Democratic 

Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka for the year ended 31 December 2016 presented to Audit 

together with those statements of 11 preceding years (Annexure 5) are given below. 

 

1. Reporting the Total Public Debt and Total Assets 

 --------------------------------------------------------------- 

 According to the financial statements presented to audit, the public debt accounted for as 

 at the end of the year 2005 amounted to Rs.2,142 billion and it had been Rs.8,861 billion 

 as at the end of the year 2016, thus indicating an increase of Rs.6,719 billion. Further, the 

 total assets (only financial assets) amounting to Rs.293 billion as at the end of the year 

 2005 had increased to Rs.1,087 billion ( including the non-financial assets amounting to 

 Rs.347 billion ) as at the end of the year 2016, thus indicating only an increase of Rs.794 
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 billion. Even though the debt of the country was rapidly increasing, it was observed that 

 the assets generated by the utilization of those debts had not been correctly identified and 

 brought to accounts. It has been shown in the following table as well.  

Particulars  
----------------- 

2005 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2006 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2007 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2008 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2009 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2010 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2011 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2012 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2013 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2014 
------ 

Rs. 

Billions 

2015 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2016 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

2017 
--------- 

Rs. 

Billions 
Public debt 

balance as at 31 

December as per 

Financial 

Statements   

           
2,142  

       
2,480  

       
2,829  

       
3,243  

       
3,731  

       
4,177  

       
4,730  

       
5,520  

       
6,105  

       
6,721  

       
7,830  

       
8,861  

 
10,339* 

Total assets as per 

Financial 

Statements   

               
293  

          
304  

          
362  

          
399  

          
433  

          
434  

          
462  

          
537  

          
620  

          
644  

          
725  

       
1,087  

 
1,559** 

 
*   Provisional balance as at 30 November 2017 as per Reports of the Central Bank 

** Provisional balance as at 31 December 2017 as per information of the Ministry of Finance  

 

 

 

The total public debt balance as at 31 December 2016 amounted to Rs.8,861 billion (including 
the advances  obtained by the Government as short -term debt from the Central Bank)  was about 
74.8 per cent of the Gross Domestic Product of the same year amounting to Rs.11,839 billion. 

Further, according to the Reports of the Central Bank of Sri Lanka , the public debt balance as at 
31 December 2016 was 79.3 per cent as a percentage of the Gross Domestic Product. Details are 
shown in the graph  below. 
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Source-Annual Report of the Central Bank of Sri Lanka 2016 

 

2. Total Net Public Debt and Public Investments (Capital Expenditure) 

  

Description 
------------------------- 

2005 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2006 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2007 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2008 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2009 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2010 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2011 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2012 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2013 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2014 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2015 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

2016 
------- 

Rs.Billions 

Total Net Borrowings 
during the year 
according to the 
financial statements 
(After deduction of 
Repayment of Debt 
Instalment  from 
Total Borrowings) 

 
 
 
 

148 

 
 
 
 

199 

 
 
 
 

262 

 
 
 
 

277 

 
 
 
 

494 

 
 
 
 

449 

 
 
 
 

440 

 
 
 
 

489 

 
 
 
 

570 

 
 
 
 

752 

 
 
 
 

896 

 
 
 
 

874 

Public Investments 
according to the 
financial statements 
(Capital Expenditure) 

 
 

164 

 
 

198 

 
 

271 

 
 

297 

 
 

366 

 
 

347 

 
 

399 

 
 

471 

 
 

456 

 
 

596 

 
 

684 

 
 

594 



6 
 

 

 

Even though it was indicated that the development of the country had occurred through the 
investment of debt if the public investments existed similar or more than to the total net public 
debts (after deduction of debt instalments from total borrowings), it was observed that the value 
identified as public investment in the year 2016 and preceding years was decreased less than the 
net borrowings during the relevant year. Similarly, the expenses such as the grants received to 
the Government Institutions, expenses made for the development assistance activities of social 
welfare nature , the contribution granted to the Provincial Councils within the public investments 
are included . Accordingly, it was observed that a considerable amount had been used for the 
expenditure of recurrent nature from the total net borrowings by the Government.  

 

 
Moreover, a considerable amount of the domestic and foreign debt obtained by the Government 

during a long period has to be used in paying debt installments and interest. As such, the 

achievement of expected development targets of the country had failed. Accordingly, public debt 

had continuously increased during a long period due to the shortage of adequate production 

industries as a result of non-increase in public investments as compared with borrowings and 

gradual increase in recurrent expenditure. Further, it was observed that non-implementation of 

development projects as expected, could have an adverse effect on the financial stability of the 

country and the ability of repayment of debt.   
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ආයයෝජ්‍න (මූ඼ධන ලැය) 
(රු. බිලියන) 

Public Investments as per 

Financial Statements 

(Capital Expenditure)         

(Rs. Billion) 

Total Net borrowings during 

the year as per the Financial 

Statements (Rs. Billion) 
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3. Per Person Debt 

 

Details 2005 
-------- 

2006 
-------- 

2007 
-------- 

2008 
-------- 

2009 
-------- 

2010 
-------- 

2011 
-------- 

2012 
-------- 

2013 
-------- 

2014 
-------- 

2015 
-------- 

2016 
-------- 

Balance of Public Debt as 
at 31 December (Rupees 
Billions)* as per Financial 
Statements 

            
 

2,142  

         
 

2,480  

        
 

2,829  

        
 

3,243  

      
 

3,731  

        
 

4,177  

      
 

 4,730  

        
 

5,520  

        
 

6,105  

        
 

6,721  

        
 

7,830  

        
 

8,861  

Mid-year population 
(‘000) 
(According to the Central 
Bank Report)) 

 
         

19,668  

 
    

19,886  

 
    

 20,010  

 
    

 20,217  

 
     

20,450  

 
     

20,653  

 
    

 20,869  

 
    

 20,424  

 
     

20,585  

 
     

20,771  

 
 

20,966  

 
    

 21,203  

 Per Person Debt (Rupees))       
108,908  

   
124,711  

  
 141,379  

  
 160,410  

   
182,445  

 
  202,247  

   
226,652  

  
 270,270  

  
 296,575  

   
323,576  

  
 373,462  

  
 417,913  

 

* Public Debt balance includes provisional advances obtained from the Central Bank. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

According to the above information, in comparison of the total public debt with the midyear 

population, the per person debt which amounted to Rs.108,908 as at 31 December 2005, was 

Rs.417,913 as at 31 December 2016. As compared with the per person debt which amounted to 

Rs.373,462 as at 31 December 2015, an increase of Rs.44,451 representing about 12 per cent as 

at 31 December 2016 was observed as well. Moreover, a possibility of further increase in the 

actual per person debt exists due to devaluation of the Rupee in relation to foreign currency as a 

result of reasons such as the inclusion of a considerable amount of foreign debt in the total public 
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debt (exceeding 40 per cent) and its continuous increase. Further, unaccounted debt (foreign debt 

unaccounted due to lack of provisions and the understatement of the face value of Treasury 

Bonds) and Off Balance Sheet Items are not included in the above debt balance and after 

adjustment of the said balance, the per person debt would further increase.  

4. Financing the Budget Deficit (Settlement of the Budget Deficit) 

According to the financial statements of 2016, the total financing estimated for financing the 

budget deficit amounted to Rs.1,724 billion. However, as the actual total financing 

amounted to Rs. 666 billion, it was a decrease of 61.4 per cent as compared with the revised 

budget estimate. According to the corresponding revised budget estimate, the expected local 

and foreign borrowings for the year under review totalled 2,438 billion. However, the actual 

value of local and foreign borrowings amounted to Rs.1,616 billion. As such, it amounted to 

Rs.822 billion representing a decrease of 33.7 per cent as compared with the revised budget 

estimate.. The total actual borrowings by the Government in the year 2016 as compared with 

the revised budget estimate appear below. 

Debt Type 

 

 

 

 
 

 

--------------- 

Borrowings in 2016 

------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Value 

according to 

Revised Budget 

Estimate of 

2016 

 

------------------- 

Rs. Billions 

Actual 

Value 

 

 

-------------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

Increase/(Decrease) in 

Actual Debts compared 

with the Budget Estimate 

------------------------------ 

Value 

------------- 

Rs. 

Billions 

Percentage 

------------ 

 

Foreign 

Debt 

300 574 274 91.3 

Domestic 

Debt* 

2,138 

------- 

1,042 

------- 

(1,096) 

-------- 

(51.3) 

------- 

Total 2,438 
==== 

1,616 
==== 

 (822) 
==== 

 (33.7) 
==== 

 

*Domestic debt includes the net value received from issuance of Treasury Bonds 
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(i) As indicated in the Table above, the total actual borrowings had declined by Rs.822 

billion representing 33.7 per cent as compared with the revised budget estimate of the 

year 2016. 

(ii) Moreover, the domestic borrowings had declined by Rs.1,096 billion representing 51.3 

per cent as compared with the  estimated borrowings, whereas the foreign borrowings had 

increased by Rs.274 billion representing 91.3 per cent as compared with the estimated 

borrowings. Accordingly, it is problematic that whether the opportunities for investment 

of surplus owned by local banks and financial institutions, in Government Securities were 
limited.  

5. Debt Balances not included in the Financial Statements 
5.1 Off Balance Sheet Items – 
 

According to the financial statements presented to Audit, the debt balance payable by the 

Government as at 31 December 2016 amounted to Rs.8,861 billion. However, it was 

revealed at the audit test checks that the following debt balance, remained as further 

payable  amounting to  Rs.826 billion received in several preceding years, had not been 

included in the financial statements. 

Description 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Value 
------------ 

Rs. Billions 

Value 
------------ 

 Rs. Billions 

Failure in accounting unmatured Treasury Bonds to the Face 
value (Bonds issued prior to the year 2016) 

  
487 

Non-inclusion of certain debt balances payable by the 
Government, in the financial statements 

  
 

- 2005045 – Puttalam Coal Power Plant Phase 1 31  
- 2006045 - Puttalam Coal Power Plant Phase 1 19  
- 2007044 – Hambanthota Port Phase 1  33  
- 2009027 - Puttalam Coal Power Plant Phase 2 116  
- 2010006 – Mattala International Airport Project 24  
- 2012033 - Hambanthota Port Phase 2 90  
- 2013014 - Hambanthota Port Phase 1 Additional works 19 

------ 
332 

Non-inclusion of the debt obtained from 04 public and private 
banks for the construction of Secretariat of Personal 
Identification, in the financial statements.  

  
 

7 
------ 

Total  826 
=== 
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5.2 Debt realized but unaccounted- 

 Even though debt totalling Rs.6 billion comprising Rs.5 billion and Rs.1 billion out of 

foreign debt received in the year 2016 relating to 14 Loan Agreements and  in the year 

2015 relating to 09 Loan Agreements respectively had been realized, those debt had not 

been included in the financial statements. (Annexure 6) 

6. Financial Performance 

 The total public expenditure which was Rs.2,357 billion in the year 2015 had increased to 

Rs.2,365 billion in the year 2016 by Rs.8 billion representing a percentage less than one 

per cent. However, the total recurrent expenditure had increased by Rs.98 billion 

representing 5.9 per cent in the year under review as compared with the preceding year. 

The payment of interest on debt of 31.5 per cent of the total recurrent expenditure in the 

preceding year, had increased to 34.5 per cent in the year under review. As such, the 

expenditure on public investments which was 29 per cent of the total expenditure in the 

preceding year, had declined to 25 per cent of the total expenditure in the year under 

review. 

7. Analytical Financial Review 

 According to the financial statements,  the domestic and foreign borrowings, payment of 

debt installments and interests thereon and the Revenue of the year 2016 is given in the 

following table and graphs as compared with 04 preceding years.(Details appear in 

Annexure 7) 
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Description 
------------------------------------------------- 

2012 
------------ 
Rs.Billions 

2013 
------------ 
Rs.Billions 

2014 
------------ 
Rs.Billions 

2015 
------------ 
Rs.Billions 

2016 
------------ 
Rs.Billions 

Total Domestic Borrowings during the 
year*  

2,255 2,178 2,020 2,794 2,518 

Foreign Borrowings during the year 366 
-------- 

183 
-------- 

423 
-------- 

556 
-------- 

574 
-------- 

Total Borrowings (Domestic & Foreign) 2,621 

------- 

2,361 

------- 

2,443 

------- 

3,350 

------- 

3,092 

------- 
Payment of Domestic Debt Installments 

during the year** 

1,980 1,696 1,584 2,265 2,073 

Payment of Foreign Debt Installments 

during the year** 

153 
-------- 

95 
-------- 

107 
-------- 

187 
-------- 

145 
-------- 

Total Payments of Debt Installments 
(Domestic & Foreign) 

2,133 

------- 

1,791 

------- 

1,691 

------- 

2,452 

------- 

2,218 

------- 

Total Net Borrowings  488 

=== 

570 

=== 

752 

=== 

898 

=== 

874 

=== 
Payment of Interests on Domestic Debt 

during the year 

351 401 376 450 510 

Payment of Interests on Foreign Debt 

during the year 

58 
------ 

63 
------ 

70 
------ 

78 
------ 

101 
------ 

Total Payment of Interests on Debt 409 

------- 

464 

------- 

446 

------- 

528 

------- 

611 

------- 

Total Payment of Debt Installments and 
Interests 
 

2,542  

------- 

2,255  

------- 

2,137  

------- 

2,980  

------- 

2,829 

------- 

Balance after deducting total payment of 
debt installments and interests from total 
borrowings during the year 

 

80 

 

106 

 

306 

 

370 

 

263 

Revenue 997 1,066 1,128 1,394 1,699 

Balance /(Deficit) after deducting the total 
debt installments and Interests payable,  
from the entire Revenue (Utilization of  

domestic and foreign borrowings therefor  

during the year) 

 
 
 

(1,545) 

 
 
 

(1,189) 

 
 
 

(1,009) 

 
 
 

(1,586) 

 

 

 

(1,130) 

Public Debt Balance as at 31 December,  as 
per  Financial Reports  

5,520 6,106 6,721 7,830 8,861 

 

* Domestic borrowings during the year include the money obtained from the issuance of 

Treasury Bills as well. [ Rs.1,635 Billion +(1,042-159)=Rs.2,518 Billion] 
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** Payments of Domestic Debt Installments include the payments made for the Treasury 

Bills during the year as well. [ Rs.597 Billion +(1,476=Rs.2,073 Billion] 

*** According to the information submitted by the Central Bank Sri Lanka, the Public Debt 

Balance (provisional) as at 30 November 2017 is Rs.10,339 Billion. 

 The following observations are made in this connection. 

(a) As a result of decrease of domestic borrowings by 9.9 per cent and increase of 
foreign borrowings by 3.2 per cent in the year under review, the total borrowings   
during the year had decreased by 7.7 per cent as compared with the preceding 
year. Similarly, although the payment of domestic and foreign debt instalments 
had decreased by 9.5 per cent in the year under review, payment of interests on 
debt had increased by 15.7 per cent. 

 Payment of debt instalments and interests during the year 2016 was 91.5 per cent 
of the total borrowings during the year. The total borrowings during the year, 
payment of debt instalments and interests during the year and the total balance of 
the Public debts as at the end of the year are shown in the graph below as  
compared with the 4 preceding years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

According to the chart given above, borrowings and payment of debt instalments were 
being fluctuated in synonymously in each other and it was observed that the total balance 
of public debts as at the end of the year had been continuously improved over many 
years. 
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(b) Domestic borrowings , repayment of domestic debt instalments and net domestic 
borrowings  are compared with preceding 9 years and shown in the chart and 
graph given below. 

 

Description 
-------------------- 

2007 
----------- 

2008 
----------- 

2009 
----------- 

2010 
----------- 

2011 
----------- 

2012 
----------- 

2013 
----------- 

2014 
----------- 

2015 
----------- 

2016 
---------- 

  Rs.billions Rs.billions Rs.billions Rs.billions Rs.billions Rs.billions Rs.billions Rs.billions Rs.billions Rs.billions 

Foreign Borrowings 1,123 1,161 1,453 1,483 1,719 2,256 2,178 2,020 2,793 2,518 

Repayment of 
Foreign Borrowings 

 
967 

 
910 

 
1,054 

 
1,227 

 
1,494 

 
1,980 

 
1,696 

 
1,584 

 
2,265 

 
2,073 

Net Domestic 
Borrowings 

 
156 

 
251 

 
399 

 
256 

 
225 

 
276 

 
482 

 
436 

 
528 

 
445 

Repayment of 
domestic 
borrowings  as a 
percentage of  
domestic 
borrowings 

 
 
 

86.1 

 
 
 

78.4 

 
 
 

72.5 

 
 
 

82.7 

 
 
 

86.9 

 
 
 

87.8 

 
 
 

77.9 

 
 
 

78.4 

 
 
 

81.1 

 
 
 

82.3 

 

  

 According to the information given above , repayment of total domestic debt 
instalments in the year 2016 was 82.3 per cent of the total domestic borrowings  
and accordingly, net domestic borrowings were only 17.7 per cent of the total 
domestic borrowings. Further, total domestic borrowings in the year under review 
, payment of debt interests during the year under review were 20.3 per cent thus 
the total borrowings  had not been adequate  to the debt instalments and payment 
of  interest. Accordingly, it was  observed that the investment ability had not been 
available  on domestic borrowings . 

Details are given below. 
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 Rs.Billions Rs.Billions 

Total Domestic Borrowings During the 

Year 

 2,518 

Payment of Domestic Debt Instalments 

During the Year 

2,073  

Payment of Interest for the Domestic 
Borrowings During the Year 

510 
------- 

 

Total Payment of Debt Instalments and 
Interest 

2,583 
------- 

(2,583) 
--------- 

Debt Instalments and Interest paid in 

excess to the value of debt during the 

year 

  

(65) 
=== 

 

( c) Foreign borrowings , repayment of foreign debt instalments and net foreign 
borrowings  are compared with preceding 9 years and shown in the chart and 
graph given below. 

  

 
 

2007 
--------- 

2008 
--------- 

2009 
--------- 

2010 
-------- 

2011 
--------- 

2012 
--------- 

2013 
--------- 

2014 
--------- 

2015 
--------- 

2016 
--------- 

 Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions 
Foreign 
Borrowings 

177 120 208 262 287 366 183 423 556 574 

Repayment of 
Foreign 
Borrowings 

71 94 113 69 72 153 95 107 187 145 

Net Foreign 
Borrowings 

106 26 95 193 215 213 88 316 369 429 
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Net foreign borrowings in the year 2016 had been continuously increased as compared 
with three preceding years. 

 

(d) The actual expenses incurred for public investments and the recurrent expenses from total 
domestic and foreign borrowings during the year under review are given in the following 
chart and graph. 

  

Description 
------------------------------- 

2011 
--------- 

2012 
--------- 

2013 
---------- 

2014 
--------- 

2015 
--------- 

2016 
---------- 

 Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions Rs.Billions 

Total Foreign and 
Domestic Borrowings 
during the year 

    
   440 

       
 489  

    
   570  

     
752  

     
  897  

    
   874  

Public Investments During 
the Year 

(399) 
-------  

(471) 
--------  

(455)  
------- 

(596) 
-------  

(684) 
-------  

(594) 
-------  

Incurring of Recurrent 
Expenditure from  Net 
Borrowings  

     
    41 
===  

       
   18 
===  

 
     115 

===  

   
  156 
=== 

     
  213 
===  

 
      280 

===  
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8. Non- compliance with Laws, Rules and Regulations 

Instances of non- compliance with laws, rules and regulations relating to Public Debt 

Management appear below.   

(a) According to the financial statements of the Republic in the year under review, the 

Estimated Budget Deficit had been a sum of Rs.1,488 billion and it is an increase 

amounting to Rs.317 billion or 27 per cent than the Estimated Budget Deficit in the 

preceding year. According to the financial statements of the year 2016, the Actual Budget 

Deficit had been a sum of Rs.666 billion indicating a decrease of Rs.822 million than the 

Estimated Budget Deficit. The Actual Budget Deficit in the year under review is 5.63 per 

cent of the Estimated Gross Domestic Product amounting to Rs.11,839 billion and as such, 

it is an excess of the limit of 5 per cent of the Gross Domestic Product stated in Section 

3(a) of the Fiscal Management (Responsibility)  Act No.3 of 2003 as amended by the 

Fiscal Management (Responsibility) (Amendment) Act No.15 of 2013.  
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ලර්඿ය තුළ ශුද්ධ ණය 
ගැනීම්ලලින් දරන ඼ද 
පුනරාලර්ථන වියදම් 

ලර්඿ය තුළ ශුද්ධ ණය 
ගැනීම්ලලින් දරන ඼ද 
රාජ්‍ය ආයයෝජ්‍න වියදම් 

Recurrent expenditure 

incurred from the Net 

borrowings during the 

year 

Public investments 

incurred from the Net 

borrowings during the 

year 
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(b) The total liabilities of the Government should not exceed 80 per cent of the Gross Domestic 

Product in terms of the Fiscal Management (Responsibility) Act No.3 of 2003 as amended 

by the Fiscal Management (Responsibility) (Amendment) Act No.15 of 2013. According to 

the financial statements of the year 2016, the total value of liabilities as at 31 December 

2016 had been a sum of Rs.9,865 billion and, it was observed to be an excess of the 

maximum limit of liabilities mentioned in the Fiscal Management (Responsibility) Act as 

being 83.3 per cent as compared with the Estimated Gross Domestic Product of the year 

2016 amounting to Rs.11,839 billion. Details appear in the Table given below.  

 

Liabilities 
 

------------- 

Value of Liabilities as at 31 
December 2016** 
-------------------------------------- 

 
Bank Overdraft 

Rs. Billions 
168 

Advances of the Central Bank 83 
Public Debt* 8,794 
Liabilities unaccounted  in the financial statements:  

 

-  Off Balance Sheet Foreign Debts 332 

- Understatement of the  balance of Treasury Bonds in 
accounts 

487 

 
Total Liability 

------------- 
9,864 

====== 
Estimated Gross Domestic Product- 2016 11,839 

Total liability as a percentage of the Estimated Gross 

Domestic Product 

83.3 

 

* Lease Creditors amounting to Rs.16 billion not included in the Public Debt. 

** Bonds amounting to Rs.563 billion issued to Banks for loans obtained by Public Enterprises  

     on Bonds of the General Treasury not included in the above liabilities. Details appear below.  
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Description 

-------------------------------------------------------- 

Value 

-------- 

 

Bonds for the loans obtained by Public 

Enterprises 

Rs. Billions 

497 

Bonds issued on Letter of Credit 66 

 

Total 

---------- 

563 

===== 

 

9. Summary of Observations 

 The following observations are made. 

(a.) The facts such as the continuous growth in the public debt balance during the 

previous decade whilst the said balance being increased exponentially during the 

preceding five years, and failure in controlling the continuous decrease in the 

percentage of utilizing the loans on capital expenditure, indicate that the public  

debt has not been managed in a manner favorable to the development of the 

country.  

 

(b.) Owing to the fact that the financial position of the Republic  has not been 

managed in accordance with the laws, rules, regulations, and practices that govern 

the process of financial reporting inclusive of financial performance, a dire need 

is observed with respect to the formulation of a methodology  relating to the 

reporting of accurate and reliable information.  

 
(c.) As an appropriate procedure for the confirmation of  identification, existence, 

evaluation, completeness and the accuracy of the assets generated by the public 

investments  has not  been introduced, a necessity of introducing and 

implementing a proper procedure  without delay was observed.      
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(d.) An appropriate procedure for the identification, measurement, accounting and 

reporting of all commitments and liabilities incurred by the Government or on 

behalf of the Government had not been introduced and implemented, thus 

observing a necessity of improving the situation accordingly.   

   

(e.) It was revealed that assigning the responsibility of all activities relating to the 

process of public debt management to each officer and the supervision thereof 

was at a weak level,  thus observing the need of special attention in this 

connection.    

 

(f.) It was observed that introducing an appropriate methodology is essential for the 

better  coordination  between the General Treasury, Central Bank and the 

lending agencies.   

 
 

 

 

H.M. Gamini Wijesinghe 

Auditor General              
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තමුණුන‍7 

විග්‍රහප්ජ ‍ාජප ක චජය‍-‍මූකය‍ප්‍ර පශ‍්ජ‍අනුද,‍ ්ධශීය‍හප‍වි ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ගැනීම්,‍ණය‍දපරි ‍හප‍ ්‍ොළී‍ ගී ම්:‍ 

විස්තර  
--------------------------------------------------- 

2007 
---------- 

2008 
---------- 

2009 
---------- 

2010 
---------- 

2011 
---------- 

2012 
---------- 

2013 
---------- 

2014 
--------- 

2015 
--------- 

2016 
--------- 

 රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ රු.‍ිනලියජ 

 ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ගැනීම් 1,122,585 1,160,644 1,452,985 1,483,336 1,719,054 2,255,781 2,177,825 2,020,232 2,793,434 2,517,778 

 ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ආ්‍සු‍ ගී ම් 966,518 910,469 1,054,075 1,227,266 1,493,735 1,979,827 1,695,752 1,583,770 2,265,485 2,072,666 

ශුද්ධ‍වද්ශී ‍ය ‍ගැනී් 156,067 250,175 398,910 256,070 225,319 275,954 482,073 436,462 527,949 445,112 

 ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ාඳහප‍ ්‍ොළී‍ ගී ම් 158,945 185,267 276,808 318,986 312,285 350,652 401,486 376,463 450,053 509,819 

මුළු  ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ගැනීම්දලි්ත‍ණය‍දපරි ‍හප‍ ්‍ොළී‍
 ගී ම්‍අඩු‍ ළ‍්‍සු‍ඉිබරි‍මුෙක 

-2,878 64,908 122,102 -62,916 -86,966 -74,698 80,587 59,999 77,896 -64,707 

වද්ශී ‍ය  ආ සු‍වගවී්, වද්ශී ‍ය ‍ගැනී්තක‍
ප්‍රතිශ‍්ත ක්‍වකස 

86.1 78.4 72.5 82.7 86.9 87.8 77.9 78.4 81.1 82.3 

                      
වි ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ගැනීම් 176,834 120,292 207,766 261,701 287,012 365,698 183,317 422,543 556,370 574,249 

වි ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ආ්‍සු‍ ගී ම් 71,140 93,689 112,692 69,112 72,262 152,899 94,896 106,979 187,113 145,119 

ශුද්ධ‍විවද්ශී ‍ය ‍ගැනී් 105,694 26,603 95,074 192,589 214,750 212,799 88,421 315,564 369,257 429,130 

වි ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ාඳහප‍ ්‍ොළී‍ ගී ජ 22,439 26,827 26,369 28,703 40,724 58,335 63,043 69,930 77,174 101,076 

මුළු වි ්ධශීය‍ණය‍ගැනීම්දලි්ත‍ණය‍දපරි ‍හප‍ ්‍ොළී‍
 ගී ම්‍අඩු‍ ළ‍්‍සු‍ඉිබරි‍මුෙක 

83,255 -224 68,705 163,886 174,026 154,464 25,378 245,634 292,083 328,054 

විවද්ශී  ය ‍ආ සු‍වගවී්, විවද්ශී ‍ය ‍
ගැනී්තක‍ප්‍රතිශ‍්ත ක්‍වකස 

40.2 77.9 54.2 26.4 25.2 41.8 51.8 25.3 33.6 25.3 

                      
මුළු‍ණය ගැනීම්‍එ ුළද‍( ්ධශීය‍හප‍වි ්ධශීය)   1,299,419 1,280,936 1,660,751 1,745,037 2,006,066 2,621,479 2,361,142 2,442,775 3,349,804 3,092,027 

මුළු‍ණය‍ආ්‍සු‍ ගී ම්‍එ ුළද ( ්ධශීය‍හප‍වි ්ධශීය)  1,037,658 1,004,158 1,166,767 1,296,378 1,565,997 2,132,726 1,790,648 1,690,749 2,452,598 2,217,785 

මුළු‍ශුද්ධ‍ය ‍ගැනී්‍එ ුළත (වද්ශී ‍හා‍විවද්ශී ) 261,761 276,778 493,984 448,659 440,069 488,753 570,494 752,026 897,206 874,242 

මුළු‍ණය‍ාඳහප‍ ්‍ොළී‍ ගී ම්‍එ ුළද ( ්ධශීය‍හප‍
වි ්ධශීය) 

181,384 212,094 303,177 347,689 353,009 408,987 464,529 446,393 527,227 610,895 

මුළු‍ය  ගැනී්තලින්‍ය ‍තාරි ‍හා‍ව  ළී‍වගවී්‍

අඩු‍ ම‍ සු‍ඉතිරි‍මුාක 

80,377 64,684 190,807 100,970 87,060 79,766 105,965 305,633 369,979 263,347 

                      
දර්ෂය ුළළ‍මුළු‍ණය‍ගැනීම්‍( ්ධශීය‍හප‍වි ්ධශීය)‍
එ ුළද  

1,299,419 1,280,936 1,660,751 1,745,037 2,006,066 2,621,479 2,361,142 2,442,775 3,349,804 3,092,027 

දර්ෂය ුළළ‍මුළු‍ණය‍දපරි ‍හප‍ ්‍ොළී‍ ගී ම්‍එ ුළද 1,219,042 1,216,252 1,469,944 1,644,067 1,919,006 2,541,713 2,255,177 2,137,142 2,979,825 2,828,680 

තර්ෂ  ුළම‍මුළු‍ය ‍ගැනී්තලින්‍ය ‍තාරි ‍හා‍

ව  ළී‍වගවී්‍අඩු‍ ම‍ සු‍ඉතිරි‍මුාක 

80,377 64,684 190,807 100,970 87,060 79,766 105,965 305,633 369,979 263,347 

මුළු‍ශුද්ධ‍ය  ගැනී්,‍මුළු‍ය ‍ගැනී්තක‍
ප්‍රතිශ‍්ත ක්‍වකස 

20.1 21.6 29.7 25.7 21.9 18.6 24.2 30.8 26.8 28.3 

දර්ෂය‍ුළළ‍මුළු‍ණය‍දපරි ‍හප‍ ්‍ොළී‍ ගී ම්‍අඩු‍
 ළ‍්‍සු‍ඉිබරිය, මුළු‍ශු්ධධ‍ණය‍ගැනීම්දක‍
ප්‍රිබශ‍්ායක්‍ කා 

30.7 23.4 38.6 22.5 19.8 16.3 18.6 40.6 41.2 30.1 

තර්ෂ  ුළම‍මුළු‍ය ‍තාරි ‍හා‍ව  ළී‍වගවී්‍අඩු‍
 ම‍ සු‍ඉතිරි , තර්ෂ ‍ුළම‍කබාග්ක‍මුළු ය තක‍

ප්‍රතිශ‍්ත ක්‍වකස 

6.2 5.0 11.5 5.8 4.3 3.0 4.5 12.5 11.0 8.5 

                      
මුළු ශුද්ධ‍ය ‍ගැනී්‍එ ුළත‍(වද්ශී ‍හා‍විවද්ශී ) 261,761 276,778 493,984 448,659 440,069 488,753 570,494 752,026 897,206 874,242 

තර්ෂ ‍ුළම‍රාජ්‍ය‍ආව ෝජ්‍ා 271,191 297,173 365,754 347,007 398,519 471,089 455,578 595,711 683,963 594,013 

ශු්ධධ‍ණය ගැනීම්දලි්ත‍දර්ෂ  ‍යපජාය‍ආ ය ජාජ‍
වියෙම්‍අඩු ළ‍්‍සු‍ඉිබරිය‍(පුජයපදර්ාජ‍වියෙම්) 

-9,430 -20,395 128,230 101,652 41,550 17,664 114,916 156,315 213,243 280,229 

දර්ෂ   යපජාය‍ආ ය ජාජ, ශු්ධධ‍ණය‍ගැනීම්දක‍
ප්‍රිබශ‍්ායක්‍ කා 

103.6 107.4 74.0 77.3 90.6 96.4 79.9 79.2 76.2 67.9 

තර්ෂවේ ශුද්ධ‍ය ‍ගැනී්තලින්‍රාජ්‍ය‍ආව ෝජ්‍ා‍

අඩු ම‍ සු‍ඉතිරි ‍(පුාරාතර්ථා‍වි ා්), ශුද්ධ 

ය ‍ගැනී්තක‍ප්‍රතිශ‍්ත ක්‍වකස 

-3.6 -7.4 26.0 22.7 9.4 3.6 20.1 20.8 23.8 32.1 

 

Administrator
Cross-Out

Administrator
Cross-Out




